RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED TO ADJUSTED OPERATING RESULTS

(Unaudited)

(Thousands of Dollars)

Non-GAAP Adjustments Impacting Operating Profit

Quarter Ended
April 1, 2018

   Pre-tax  Post-tax
  Adjustments  Adjustments
Incremental costs impact of Toys"R"Us (1)  $ 70,428  $ 61,372

Severance (2)   17,349   15,699
   $ 87,777  $ 77,071

(1) In the first quarter of 2018, Toys"R"Us announced a liquidation of its U.S. operations, as well as other retail

impacts around the globe. As a result, the Company recognized incremental bad debt expense on outstanding
Toys"R"Us receivables, royalty expense, inventory obsolescence as well as other related costs.

(2) In the first quarter of 2018, the Company incurred $17.3 million of severance charges, primarily outside the U.S.,
related to actions associated with a new go-to-market strategy designed to be more omni-channel and
e-commerce focused. These charges were included in Corporate and Eliminations.

Reconciliation of Operating Profit Results

Quarter Ended
April 1, 2018

As Reported

Non-GAAP Adjustments

Adjusted

Adjusted Company Results
External Net Revenues $ 716,341  $ -  $ 716,341
Operating Profit (Loss)  (80,419)  87,777   7,358
Operating Margin  -11.2%  12.3%  1.0%

Adjusted Segment Results
U.S. and Canada Segment:

External Net Revenues $ 353,913  $ -  $ 353,913
Operating Profit (Loss)  (26,620)  52,277   25,657
Operating Margin  -7.5%  14.8%  7.2%

International Segment:

External Net Revenues  287,945   -   287,945
Operating Profit (Loss)  (56,088)  11,151   (44,937)
Operating Margin  -19.5%  3.9%  -15.6%

Entertainment, Licensing and Digital Segment:
External Net Revenues  74,405   -   74,405
Operating Profit  17,143   -   17,143
Operating Margin  23.0%  0.0%  23.0%

Corporate and Eliminations:
The Corporate and Eliminations segment included non-GAAP adjustments of $24.3 million for the quarter ended
 April 1, 2018, consisting of $17.3 million of severance; and $7.0 million of royalty expense related to Toys"R"Us
 losses.

HASBRO, INC.
SUPPLEMENTAL FINANCIAL DATA
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES